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© . Medical Ofﬁce Tra.nsfer Sheet

Inmate NameT Mﬁ 4:_gmer " Date £ "!(w‘"—‘-—?‘ '

Dite of Birth 2 3-9_ Lo
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;MED!GAL STATUS cLAsschhN

"BE{PLETED BY: Samual Kobbs, NP 05/22/2007 2:44 PM . o

— e

IECK APPROPRIATE BOX: oy

__ A Freeef%ssmngmy&eeofphymﬂmﬂﬂmamﬁonﬂmpmmtmﬁwﬂnﬂsmshoﬁtm
wﬁmmmmlmmmmmgmmmmwmdm
duration.

__B. th%ﬁ:atdoaﬂracmaﬁyreqmas%&mmgmofmychmcphys&ﬂoremoﬁmﬂ
disability which requires on-going nmrsing care. Needs inpatient bed or immediate access fo an inpafient bed.

___ C. Renal friture requiring hemodialysis or peritoneal dialysis.

__E Maﬁaliﬂnmmemdmnﬂcmdﬂmwb&abymm&vﬁnﬂmmablehfmcﬁmmastmﬂm&pnsm

' a:vmmmt.

F.

G.
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Amy stabilized, permanent o chromic physical or medical condition in which:
1. Prequent moniforing/sarveillance is not needed. ’ '
Z%oﬁmﬁdeBmappmpmt&dsgeeofknmﬂaﬂg&mdmﬁv&hmmdﬁabbtﬂ
perform selfcare.
3 Atweniy(ZO)pomdorgreaterwgﬁh:ﬁmgresﬁmﬁnnmmedsd_ ] .
4. 'TB prophylactic medication is being adminstersd. .
5. Eldesly (65 yeors-ofoge and nbove) '
6 Adohsca:ié:mgzrthm..ﬁywsofage) : '
_x B Menhl:ﬂnessoramﬁmﬂcond:ﬁﬁnmqmmgmdewatchﬁmuseofmqorﬁmth eJ:s.rrrm;ectable
psychotropic medications, reqguires fregquent moniforing/surveillance by a psychdatrist.
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T o - " . DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - —
SITEHSR . . B - .
SOMPLETED BY: Vicki E. Burdine, MD  12M7/2010 1127 AML -

" PATIENT: | LEONARD THOMAS
DOCH - ' © 175876
DATE OF BIRTH: 02/22/1860
DATE: . 420172010 11:27 AM
VISITTYPE: - Medication Management

fhe prison due o trafficking and how Individusls can be vicimized o getihelr meds.

{0 undesstand and did not request being restaried on ariane. Gont io endorse et His medswere
working and he was not heving side sffects. Reporisd sorne muscle cramps it His legs which ha
{reated with a0% WIEps. Heconiio heawmanda!somdelusmsahcmhss shifity in train
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mbﬁm:ﬁﬁahecauss“Jaeydmﬁmeheisaﬁrdﬂagand supposed to chase birds so he

Appears to be chrorically psychotic, but not disiressed by Fis delusions o AH arid Tie explains

the voices and dugmlpmpassmshne. toy keeping Him company. Deries SV AlNS done

) mdnegaﬁve,mwulmwanentncbisumenmdcogmﬁngmumerm but disappeared
when pt relzxed and afiowsd passive movernent ,

e ——————

)

Chronic Problems

Nonspeciic rescion 15 fuberculin skin st wilhe
) ed type schEzophrenia, umspeciied siais |
Patient is not currerRty recsiving counseing.

m e T U S . E_wi;iﬂ_nf
No Known Allergies : : mman
Hentsl Safus -
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Paliends appe is disheveled. o o
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“Fhe pafient does not gxpress hamicidal idesfion .
Fa’ﬁentxsabiemunders’eandandagrmmreﬂammmhamﬁﬁacﬁm :
Chnisal Assessment
Axig land Axig i
Axis| Epilepsy (345)
mnm@mmamn
Axis | Schizophrenic Disorder, Parancid (2530}
MSW'MDdaEE

relmdtn: housing, fegel systemlerims, pnmarysupportgmp socizl environment,

Involuntary Movement Scale Hindified (AHES) Data Components

involmmiary movement
rwnEAQ TRONARD 022211960 {EAC& {8 CF PAGES}

Faﬁa%am‘m:amﬁvemems
»FAG!&LE@RES&B MUSGLES' Mwemerﬁeipeﬁorbﬁaraa,cheakshdude
frowning, bﬁnﬁng.smﬁng,gmamng o=HNo
Invohméry mo
-UPS@NDPER!GRALARER Puckering, pnﬁng, “smacking fi=HNo
Envciummmuvement :
=JAW: mmm&mumopmhtera&mwamaﬁ -p=Ho
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T mmm T s
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mCAPAOlTAﬂON DUE TO AEMORMAL MOVEMENTS

st

§

involuntary movement
-PATIENTS AWARENESS OF ABNORMAL
awaren,_ss

mmmswswnﬁmmnmmass
- PATIENT USUALLY WEAR DENTURES
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12M7RR010 0372011
1247RG10 03MT72011
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
SITE: WVD -

COMPLETED BY: Brion A. Bertsch, MD  04/09/2012 5:39 PM

MENTAL STATUS GLASSIFICATION

Cffender: LEONARD THOMAS DOC Number: 175876
MARK APPROPRIATELINE: § . | N
A.___Free of mentai ilness.

B.__  Psychiatric diserder that causes [iitle functional impairment and requires infrequent psychiatric services. These

C.x_

E_

F.

services zre routine in nafure.

Psychiatric disorder that causes some functional impairment and requires frequent psychiafric snd/or psychological
services. These services may be routine and/er unpianned in nature and may involve mental hezith monitoring.

Psychiatric disorder that causes some umpamen& and requires frequent psychiatric and/or psychological sefvices
and/or the individual has a history of a serious suicide atternpt while in a correctional selfing. Services needed may

be routine and/er unplanned in nature and may involve mental health monitoring.

Psychiatric disorder thet causes significant funciional impairment such that the individual is uniable fo function in a
standard prison environment and requires stme&umd psychlamc andlor psycho!ogucaﬂ senvices. Services needed -
are pravided in a specialized mental health unit. There is a good progresis for improvement in functional
impairment and eventual movement fo a less restricied envirorument.

Psychnatm disorder that causes acute or chronie extreme functional impairment such that the individual is unable

to funcion in 2 standard prison environment andlor causes significant risk of harm fo the individual or @theus

around the individual and requires extensive strustured psychna&nc andlor psychological services. Services needed
are provided in a specialized mental heslth unit. There may be a poor prognesis for improvement in functional
impairment and evenitual movement to a less restricted environment.

COMBENTS

Pt started on antipsychotic medication and Mental Health Code ehanged from B to C.

SignaturelTitie . Date (Month, day, year)

| THOMAS,LEONARD 0212211960 1/2] 2
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MEMORANDUM

To: Prisoners interested in our lawsuit challenging the faiture of the DOC to propeily
‘treat seriously mentally ill prisoners )

From:  KenFalk /

Re: _IPASv.DOC

Dates December 17, 2013

We recenily had another formal conference in Court to discuss the progress that the DOC
is making with regard to developing constitutionally adequate programming for seriously
mentally ill prisoners in segregation or segregaied-like environments such as the New Castle
Psychiatric Unit. As you kmow, the Court did issue 2 decision on December 31, 2012,

concluding that the Eighth Amendment rights of these prisoners were being violated by the
DOC's failure to provide appropriate care and treatment. There is no final judgment in this case.
However, the DOC has been working to provide constitutional alternatives to how it formerly
treated these prisoners. .-

The Department indicated that it is finishing up developing both housing and treatment
space af Pendleton. Prisoners will begin to be moved there at some point in January of 2014.
Prisoners will be moved slowly — stariing at 5 prisoners a week. The new program at Pendleton
will feature daily group therapy and a lot of out-of-cell time, This will be a great improvement to
the conditions that gave rise fo the lawsuit.

The representatives of the Depariment é}so stated that changes were coming to New
Castle to make sure that all prisoners are out of theif cells af least 10 hours a week for therapeutic
* programiming. '

Finally, we discussed what was being done to assist seriously mentally ill female
prisoners who are currently in segregation. The DOC is planning to put seriously mentally il
woinen in segregation in 2 unit at the ndiana Women's Prison where they can receive 10 hours a
week of oui-of-cell therapeutic programming,

Tt does appear that the DOC is working very hard to develop excellent programming. We
will continue to closely monitor this. . ' -

P Cmee e

| Following e hearing the judge ordered the parties to file a status report no later ﬂl‘;’; -

January 31, 2014. Hopefully by that time all of the above teniative plans will have been
Gnalized. T we wish, we can, after this report, ask for another hearing with the Court.

Prics Building * 1031 Eost Washington Sirest * Indianapolis, Indiang 44202-3952
Foldthone 1t 74
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2 Advocates will get a fir-j-

Lhand look at Indiana’s ..m

%ﬁ_..a to Improve lts treel-
ent. of mentally 1l prisc 2.
nmates since a feders:
udge criticized’ the Da-

on 10/0;3_/25 Pa

S

schecluled to tour a naw
unit at Pendleton Correc-
. tional Pacility today.
* U.S. District Judge Tanyp
Walton. Pratt found more
than'a year ago that the
.prison agency's treatment
of its nearly 6,000 mentally
ill inmates was inadequaite,
and orderad it to do more.
partrment of Cotraction {3 Prait yuled that u* simply
ﬁ_um. "deliberately ind ! locking mentally ill prison-
arent® toward the priso 1  ersup In their cells without
Sers' plight. _ adequate lreatment, the
O Represeniativesofasta & state system was violatin
commission that advocalrs  the inmates’ constitutiona.
Gor the rights of the dis right against cruel and un-
Snbled and lawyers for i  usual punishment,
wq_.:a.._ng Civil Liberticz:  The 2008 class action

nion of Indlana aie lawsuit said inmates wera

.
. .
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Mentally ill inmate:

routihely placed in isola-
tion and they and their
mental health caretakers
often had to yell at each
_other throudh solid cell
doors instead of meeting
face to face. !
David Fathi, who heads
the national ACLU Prison
Project, said Tuesday that
mentally ill inmates across
the (1.5.are routinely held
in solltary confinement for
days or years ard often
rautilate or kill themselves.
In 2005, an inmate at indi-
ana’s Wabash Corractional
Facility committpd suicide
‘ by setting himself on fire in
his cell. o

“The Indiana case is del-
-initely part of a trend, Fathi
said."Prisons and jalls have
bezome the asylums of last
resort, and judges are in-
sisting they do a'better job .
,m_n_.g..:.m for the mentally

The ACLU has handled
similar cases in Massachu-

setis, South Carolina, Ari-
zona and’ Mississippi, Fathi

‘said. Ha clted government
figures uros;:m that. as
many as one-third the na-
tion's prison inmates are
believed to have a mental
illness. _

he civil rights group al-
so represents the Indiana

reeef

. . .
.awé.E._3.::a.§2..§=:...§=5¢ﬁﬂaaﬁ__s:E..Eﬂﬁ:ﬁ.::&ﬁﬂ-s.. N

Protection and Advocacy
Seyvices Commission in ifs-
sult against the’DOC,

‘Ken Fall, the ACLU of In- -
diana's legal directos, said
Tuesday the Pendleton unit
now appears to be"state of .
the art’ and puts Indiana
ahead of.other states in its
ireatment of mentally ill in-
mates.

Advocates reported a’
lack of progress to the
court last fall, but prison of-
fidials say they've made im-
provements
providing special traifin
to about 300 prison sia
and is in the process of
starting up special units at

since then, .

o o
. . M_”. |
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‘prisons in Pendlewon, New
"astla, Wabash Vi lley and
the Indiana

‘Prison in Indianz|olls.

' The new.ment] heaith

Awit at the Pendl-ton Cor-

ijectional Facility, \bout 25

jmiles northeast of Indi-
‘anapolisswent into
iion early last morth and
jsurrently houses, five ol-
endeys. Eventua.}- olficials
Slan for the unil o house
64 inmates, thy Depart-
nent of Cosraction said.

I Advocates say: he num-

lber of mentally i paople
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VOICE S12.722.5558

FAX 317.722.5584

TOLL FREE YOICE 800.522.4845
TOLL FREE TTY 800.838.1131
WWWINGOVAFAS

January 75, 2015

leonard Thomas# 175876 ’
Westville Correctional Facility

5501 South 1100 West

Wesiville, Indiana 46381

Dear Mr. Thomas: o

Indiana Proteciion and Advocacy Services (IPAS) received your letieron Januaryzs 2015,
regarding inappropriata and/or a lack of menis! health irestmentin the Indiana
Depariment of Correction {IDOC). As you may know, IPAS sued IDOCin 2008 claiming that
1DOC was placing seriously mentally ill inmates in segregation to their detriment, and
further falling to provide them with appropriate mental health care and trestment. In 2010,
the court granted certification of a dlass that includes all serfously mentally {ll inmates in
segregation in IDOC, andthatc!ass of inmatesis a plaintfinthe case.

Hyou suffer froma serious mentiz! iinsss and are in segregation, you are included in the
ertified class for the lawsuit, and what refief the suit produces will apply fo your situafion

in some way. While the case s pending, IPAS cannot provide Individual advocacy services
for individuals diagnosed with a mentz! hesith dzsurder

IPAS is without the resources to open further prison cases that Involve individuals with a
menial health diagnoss at this time. Contact information for additional resources that may
be able to address your concarns hizs been enclosed for your convenience.

Indisna Stsie Bar Assodiation “

One Indiena Square, Siite 530
Indiznapolis, IN 45204 .
3176395465 *
(f) 317.266.2588 ’

Americen Cm"{ [iheriies Union of Indidna
1031 E. Washington St
indianapolis, IN 46202

indiana DOC Ombudsman Bureay ST
402 W. Washington Room W. 478
indiznapolis, [N 45204 ’

/3
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LEONARD THOMAS
¢ 06/03/2015

RESTRICTED HOUSING REVIEW

The patient does meet Serious Mental lliness criteria at this ime.

Describe relevant clinical factors and mental health needs:

Ofd.%s hx includes suicidal ideations, serious suicide atfempts, and verbalizing auditory and visual hallucinations.
Automatic inclusion Criteria ’

1)and 2.): The patient has engaged ina serious suicide afternpt in the previous six months.

MHP was requested to meet with ofd. at cell following ofd. informing custedy that he had 8. Ofd. informed MHP that he was
feeling suicidal. Ofd. then stated that he was still upset over his legal mail sfiuation and that he was not given medication while he
was in the law library. MHP informed ofd. that the nurss did visit ofd. in law library te give medication but that ofd. refused fo take

his meds. Ofd. then stzied that  was due to being m@eiawﬂibmryaﬁﬂne fime, trying to sort his mail situation, and that he would
have taken the medication.

Ofd. was observed 1o be picking on the inside of his right wiist and then brought; up the wiist to the cell window where thers was
biood and blood rurining down his right arm. MHP then left the cell and informed the officers on A-pod thet ofd. was blzeding

2 MHP went o the lieutenant {o inform him thet ofd. would be placed on suicide ohservation, whers lizufenant placed call fo
to have ofd, chserved.

MHP then relumed fo A-pod where ofd. was receiving medical assistance (there were droplets of bicod leading from ofil’s cell to
the medical room and a puddie of blood near medical table). Ofd. stated that his requests were not being heard or met for his
legal mail situation and believed that if he tnok more drastic actions (j.e. cutting off his arm) then he would get the desired result.
Ofd. also wanted MHP to call up the legal mail depariment in order to have fssue resolved. ©Ofd. did admit to refusing medications
while he was in the medical room and that he was not denied the meds.

Psychetic Disorder,-Mood Disorder, Anxiely Disorder and Functional Impairment inclusion Criterda

3.) The patient meats (or has met in the last six manms) criteria for the f@lﬁawmg ﬂ‘agnusﬁs
Other and unspecified reactive psychosis

4.) The patient shows symptoms that are dimcalﬂy severe.

Crganic Brain Syndrome Diagnosis and Functional Impaimment Inclusion Criteria

5.) The patient shows symptoms of Organic Brain Syndrome Diagnosis and/ar funciional impairment inclusion eriteria.
Epilepsy

Diserder Diagnesis and Frequent Episedes of Psychosis or Depression

P{:@mﬂﬁﬁy D

6.) The patient shows symptoms of Personality Disorder Diagnosis and Frequent Episodes of Psychosis or Depression. -

' —

/3
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The patient meets the criteria for the following personalify disorders:
Antisocial Personality Discrder

7.) The paiient has experienced frequent episodes of psychosis within the lest 6 months. | ( N

MHP was requested to mest with ofd. at cell following ofd. informing custody that he had SI. Ofd. informed MHP that he was
feeling suicidai. Ofd-.thensiabdt,lﬂtl'aewasstﬂlupsetdverhisleg_almaﬂsihiaﬁbnand‘ﬂ\athewasnotgiven medication while he
was in the law library. MHP informed ofd. that the nurse did visit ofd. in law library 1o give medication but that ofd. refused to ke
his meds. Ofd. then stafed that it was due to being in the law library at the ime, trying to sart his mail situstion, and that he would
have taken the medication. .

Ofd. was observed o be picking on the inside of his right wrist and then brought up the wrist io the cell window where th

bicod and blood nmnhgdownhisﬁgl}tam. MHP then left the cell and irgrorrﬂed the officers on A-pod that ofd. vﬁle;ﬁgas
before MHP went to the lieutenant to inform him that ofd. would be placed on suicide ohservation, where eutenant placed call to
medical to have ofd. observed.

MHP then relumned to A-pod where ofd. was receiving medical assistance (there were droplets of bliced leading from ofd
the medical.room and-a.puddie of blood near medical-izble). Ofd. stated that his requests wers not being hea?d or metf':- ﬁ?s“ "
legal mail situation and befleved that if he took more drastic actions (i.e. cutting off his arm) then he wouid get the desired result.

Ofd. alsnwan!ed MHP fo cali up the legal mail department in order to have issue rescived. Ofd. did admit to refusing medications
while he was in the medical reom and that he was not denied the meds. ’

8.) The patient has not experienced frequent episodes of depression within the last 6 months.
Functional Impairmmaent Criteria

As a function of the above listed diagnosis, are currently suffering from significant functional impairment as evidenced by:

A pervasive pattern of dysfunctional or disruptive social interactions including withdrawal, bizarre or disruptive behavior eto. (

Describe pattern of behavior: .

Ofd. has made medical requests to mental health where he has written about his cell walls closing in on him, the custody staff

coliuding against him, the televsion speaking to him, and the air conditioner producing snow in his cel; this appears to be an
ongaing issue

Describe most recent SiB.

MHP was requested to meet with ofd. at celi following ofd. informing custody that he had SI. Ofd. inform

feeling suinidal._ Ofd. then siated that he was still upset over his legal mail si,ﬁxaﬁmn and that he was not gewmme he
was in the law library. MHP informed ofd. that the nurse did visit ofd. in law library o give medicalion but that ofd, refused to take
his meds. ' Ofd. then stafed that i was due to being in the law library at the time, trying to sort his mail situafion, and that he would
have faken the medication. '

Ofd. was obsesved to be picking on the inside of his right wrist and then brought up the wrist to the cell window where there was
blo
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Warg, Larry . =
Erom: Nesirkirk, M
Sent Thursday, Juns 25, 2015 11:57 AM
Te: _ Warg, Lanmy
Subdeck Pwd: 175875
l
——— Forwarded message ——
From: "Tayior, Eddie M" <EMTavior® idoc I gove
Detes Jun 25, 2015 11:48 AM - o
Subjec 175876 : : e e e

To: "Barnes, Douglas” <DDBatnes@idoc INBOW>: .. .. |

o "rik, Niork® SomewKrkidos oy, “Wardel, Nichotas P* <NWardeli@idoc I.ov>, “Delrymple, Charles A"

<CDalrvple @idoc INEOV>, Lowry, Evan” <EAl owry@idoc IN.gov>, "Thode, Gloria I* <GThode@idoc IN.gov>

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
STTE: WEU ~ .

- COMPLETED BY: Eddie M. Tayler, PED  06/25201512:46 PM

MENTAL STATUS MA‘E@N

' Offender: LEONARD THOMAS: DOC Number: 175876

MARK APPROPRIATE LINE:
A, Free of memtzl iliness.
B.__. Psychistric disorder thaf causes Eﬂefmsﬁuﬁali:z@aizmmtmdreques infreqnent psychiairic services. These serv:cas are

romiime In natore.

Psychiatric disorder that canses some fimetiona? impairment and requires frequent psychiztric and/or psycholegical services.
These servmes mey beroutine and/or anplanned in nature and may nvolve mental health monitoring.

B,
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Psych:zﬂ:casorch‘ﬂnzmmmdm freguent psyrkizhic méfornﬂvchdemczlsemmes and/or the
individual hes 2 hisiory of a serions smicide stempt while In aco:zwx:m:alm_ qmwcedm&ybemmamdlor
; m@hmdmmeadmmmhﬁm

&

p)

E X Pmsmﬂ:atm ﬂ@ﬁmm:@mmm&msmbhmmcﬁmmam
prison emvircement and requires sirnetured psychiatric and/or psychological services. Services needed are provided i 2
speciafized merial health woit. There is amﬁprmfnrmmmﬁmm‘mlmmmmdmlm
10 2 Jess restricted enviromment.

-

- F.____Psythiatric disorder that causes acuie or chromie exfreme fimctional fmpaimment snch fhat the individnal is unable to
fimction 3 a standard prison evironment ant/or canses sionifieant risk of harm fo the individnal or others ardimd fhe
mﬁn&ml amdreqmsmmmmdpman&/orpsychnhgmlm Services needed are provided i a

| mental heatth oo Tha-emzybeapmrpmgmmﬂmmtmfmmomlmmmdm
movement o ales:esmmdm

' Sinature/Tile S | Date (Morth, day, year)

Provider: Eddie Taﬁnf PhD

Dm:w;memt gememted by: Eddie BL Taylor, m 06252015 12:47 PM

. NAME: THOMAS, IEONARD
NUMBER: 175876

D.O 02/22/1960




Case 23-90086 Document 2496 Filed in TXSB on 10/03/25 Page 26 of 83

) DEPARTMENT OF CORRECYION
. SITE: WVD

( ) COMPLETED BY: Shannon L. Roden, Psy.D.  11/23/2015 10:01 AM

MENTAL STATUS CLASSIFICATION
Offender: LEONARD THOMAS DOC Number: 175876
MARK APPROPRIATE LINE:.

A.____ Free of mental finess.

B. __ Psychiatric disorder that-causes B‘ntﬂe functional impairment and requires mﬁ'equen& psychialric services. These services

are routine in nahre,

C._X_ Psychiziric disorder thet causes sorme functional impairment and requires ﬁ'equent psychiatric andfor psychologmﬂ
services. These services may be routine and/or unplannéd in nafurs and may involve mental health monitoring.

. Psychiatrie disorder that causes some impairment and reqmﬁas frequent psychizric and/or psyehological services andfor
_J the individual has a history of a serious suicide affempt while in a comrestionzl selfing. Services needed may be routine

and/or unplenned in nature and may involve mental healih monitoring.

" E.__ Psychiairic disorder that causes significant functiona] impairment such that the individual is unable to function in a

standard prison environment and requires structured psychiairic and/or gsychoﬂngmﬂ services. Setvices nesded are
provided ina spec:aﬂnzed mental health unit. There is a good prognesis for mnpmvemen& in functional impairment and
eveniual movement to a less restricted environment.

Psychnamc disorder that causes acute or chronie extreme functional mpaarment such that the individual is unable fo
funclion in & standard prison environment and/or causes significant risk of harm to the individuzl or others around the
individual and requires extensive structured psychiatric andfor psychological services. Services needed are provided in

a specialized mental health unit. There may be a pear progniosis for mpmvemen& in functional impairment and eventual
movement io a less resiricled environment.

COMMENTS

Transfer from SNU to GP

< Signature/Tle - ' Date (Month, day, year)

Provider: Danielle D. Nance PeyD
Document generated by Shannemn L. Reden, Pey.D. 11123/2015 10:02 Al
THOMAS LEONARD 02/22/1980 1/2 /7
’ /
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~ DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
SITE: WCU

COMPLETED BY: Charles A. Dalrymple, MHP  04/20/2016 12:0@ PM

" PATIENT: , LEONARD THOMAS
IDOCH# 175876
DATE OF BIRTH: 02/22/1960
DATE: . . 04/20/2016 12:00 PM
HISTORIAN: self

VISIT TYPE: Chart Update

History of Present lilness

This 56 year old male presents with:
1. Transfer from RH to MH unit

Ofd. was transferred from WCU A-Pod (fong-term RH) on 4/20/16 10 NEP MH unit dft SMI siatus.
Chronic Problems !

Axis Description

Axds | Andely

Axis | Paranoid fype schizophirenia, chronic state

Axis | Other and unspecified reacfive psyohosxs

Axds T Anfisocial personalily disorder

Axis il Epilepsy

Axis Il Intervertebral disc disorders

Axis lll Nonspecific reaction to tuberculin skin test witho

MedicallSurgical History

Condition Year Management Yesr Quicome

Unspecified type schizophrenia, unspecified stafe 2007 2011 Resolved from

Problem List ’ B
Significant Life Events

Risk [ssues: Risk factors include suicidal ideation, hlgh tisk behawor psychosxs hlstory of self injury and
non-compliance with freatment.

Clinical Assessment
Axis land Axis iz

Axds | Paranoid type schizophrenia, chronic state (295.32) -

Axis | Anxiely (300.00)

Axis Il Antisocial personaifty disorder (301.7)

) NAME: THOMAS, LEONARD .
/8 ) D.0.B.: 02/22/1960



Case 23-90086 Document 2496 Filed in TXSB on 10/03/25 Page 28 of 83
Axis I (module):

Nonspecific reaction fo mberculm skin test witho, Epllepsy
Axis IV: Mild

Problems related to:
. education
housing
legal systenvcrime
primary support group
social environment

Comments: Convisted of Voluritary Manslaughﬁr EPRD is 04-02-2025,
Axis V:

Current GAF: 65 on 04/18/2016.

Orders/Plan
Medications
Medication Name 4 Sig Desc ~ Stop Dafe
albuferol sulfate HFA 80 mcg/actuation aerosol inhaler Use two puffs by mouth four fimes per day as needed-
10/13/2016 : - .
Risperdal 4 mg tablet Take one tablet by mouth daiiy**** crush and float medication
06/22/2016 -
benziropine 2 mg tablet Take one fablet by mouth dafly™*CRUSH  06/22/2016

' Dilantin Kapseal 100-mg-capsule -1 cap po bid. 09M9/2016

Treatment Plan
Problem 1: RH Placement _
Goal: Meaiintain MH Stability

_ Target Date: 05/01/2016
Resolved Date: 04/20/2016
Objective 1
Oifender will pariicipais i in weekly rounds and monthly reviews.
Intervention: " Weekly RoundslMonthly Reviews
Date: ' 01/29/2016 . Frequency: weekly Staff: MHP
Problem 2: Obsessive/Compulsive Behaviors: Recurrent and repetiﬁve behaviors in response to
obsessive thoughts
Goal: Substantial reduciion in obsesswe compulswe symptoms
Target Date: © 06/22/2016 -
Obiective 1

Identifies and discusses significant feslings and conflicts
Intervention: individual Therapy
Date: - 11/23/2015 Frequency: monthly  Siafi: MHP
Problem 3: Psychotic Sympioms: Hallucinafions - auditory :
Goal: Compliance with psychotropic rnedlcatxons and theraples ‘

Target Date: - 08/22/2016 ‘

Obiecfive 1

Identifiss benefits of compliance with-treatment. :
Intervention: Medication Management cheduled to see provider

s .o . NAME: THOMAS, LEONARD
{ ? D.OB: 02/22/1960
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Date: . 10/142015 Frequency: q 80 days Siaff Psychiairist-
Objective 2 3 .
Recognizes symptoms associated with mental illness
Intervention: Individual Therapy

_ Date: 10/14/2015 Frequency' month!y Stait MHP
Problem 4: Paranoid Idestion: Significant and consistent distrust of others without sufficient basis in
* reality -

Goal: Marked decrease in feelings, of misirust and suspicion
Target Date: 06/22/2016

" Resolved Date: 01/26/2016 )
Objective 1 '
Develops copirig skills to manage suspicious feelmgs and fhoughis
Intervention: Individual Thempy
Date: - 1011412015 Frequency:monthly  Staff: MHP
Problem &: ) Suicidal Ideation: Engaging in seli-harm to left wrist
Goal: Alleviat-suicidal ideations and impulses
Target Date: 04/25/2016 . )
Resoived Date: 04/182016 ' .
Obiective 1 '
Ofd vocalizes no Sl or seli-harm thoughts, intent, plan
Intervention: Post observation release follow up .
Date: 04/12/20186 Frequency: 24hriwk2kimo Staff: MHP

Provider: Eddie Taylor Ph.D 04/20/2016 12:04 Pi
Decumentgenerated by: Charles A. Dalrymple, MHP 04/20/2016

NAME: THOMAS, LEGNARD

NUMBER: 175878
D.0.B.: 02/22/1860

do : . NAME: THOMAS, LEONARD
D.OB: 02/22/1980
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DEEARTMENT OF CORRECTION
SITE: NCP

COMPLETED BY: Kristina Stevens, LMHC  04/20/2016 3:24 PM

PATIENT: LEONARD THOMAS

- IDOC# 175876
DATE OF BIRTH: 02/22/1960
DATE: 04/20/2016 3:24 PM
VISIT TYPE: Transfer - Receiving

History of Present iliness
This 56 year old male presents with:

4. new adm for NCP

Chrenic Problems

Axis Descripfion

Axis | Anxiety

Axis | Paranold type schizophrenia, chronic sfate

Axis | Other and unspecified reactive psychosis

Axds I} Anfisocial personalify disorder

Axis Il Epilepsy

Ais il intervertebral disc disorders

Axis [lf Nonspecific reaction fo fuberculin skin {fest witho

MedicaliSurgical History
Congiiion ' Year Management Year Oufcome

Unspecified fype schizophrenia, unspecified state 2007 ' 2011 Resolved rom
Problem List

Significant Life Events ;
Risk Issues: Risk factors include suicidal ideation, high risk behavior, psychosis, history of self injury and
non-compliance with treatment.

Progress Nofe

Direct Service: Individual

Individuails) Present: mhp & ofd

Treatment is necessary to: reduce risk of harm to self or others, maintein or improve current level of
fungtioning

Therapeutic interventions: supportive,

Comments: Met with ofd in 800 rec enclosure to assess for inifial placement at NCP. Ofd was cooperative about
answering questions, and asked appropriate questions of writer. He was interested most in properiy as he needs
legal paperwork with deadlines. OFd says he deals with schizophrenia and depression. He says he received
disability on the sireet for schizophrenia, depression, and epilepsy. He reported cutting a couple of weeks-ago
because the voices told him to do so, currently denied any Ah or thought to harm himself. Ofd did not arrive on
watch. Will allow {o assigned cell on AZQ status. Follow up per schedule or sooner if necessary.

NAME: THOMAS, LEONARD
g / D.OB.: 02/22/1860
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Kental Status
Patient's appearance is appropriate.
Patient is oriented to person, place, time and situation.
Behavior is described as unremarkable.
Psychomotor behaviors are unremarkable.
Speech is appropriate.
Patient's affect is constricted.
Patient's mood is euthymic.
Memory is intact
Sensorium is clear consciousness.
Patient’s infellect is average.
Afiitude is cooperaiive.
Altention is gained and direcied.
Reasoning is poor.
impulse-control is poor.
~Judgmentispoor--
insight is poor.
Patient's self-perception is realistic. ,
Thought processes are logical and asked about legal work several times.
Thought content is unremarkable.
The patient does not express suicidal ideation.
The patient does not express homicidal ideation.
Patient is able to understand and agrees to refrain from harmful action.
Clinical Assessiment
Axis | and Axis i
Axis | Paranoid type schizophrenia, chronic state (295.32)

Axis | Anxiely (300.00)

. Avis Il Anfisocial personality disorder (301.7)

Aods [ {modlie):
Nonspecific reaction o tuberculin skin test witho, Epilepsy.
Avds [V: Mild
Problems related to:
education
“housing
legal system/erime
 primary support group
social environment ,
Comments: Convicted of Voluntary Manslaughter. EPRD - is 04-02-2025.
AdsV:
Current GAF: 65 on 04/20/2016.

Orders/Plan

v

Page 31 of 83

!7? . NAME: THOMAS, LEONARD
; : D.OB.: 02/22/1860
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Medications

Medication Name _ Sig Dese Stop Date
albuterol sulfate HFA 90 megfacfuation aerosof inhaler Use two puffs by mouth four times per day as needed
g‘wi mg ftablet Take one fablet by mouth daily™** crush and float medicafion
06/22{2016 '

benztropine 2 mg tablet Take one fablet by mouth daily™*CRUSH  06/22/2015
Dilantin Kapseal 100 mg capsule -1 cap po bid 08/09/2016
Specific Plan Instruciions
' Continue freatment plan as prescribed. Please see description below.

Treatment Plan Plan

Problem 1: RH Placement

Goal: Maintain MH Stability

- Target Date: 05/01/20116

Resolved Date: 04/20/2016

Objective 1

Offender will participate in weekly rounds and monthiy reviews.

intervention: Weekly Rounds/Monthly Reviews :

Date: 01/29/2016 Frequency: weekly  Staff: MHP

Problem 2: Obsessive/Compulsive Behaviors: Recurrent and repetifive behaviors in response to
obsessive thoughts _

Goal: Substantial reduction in obsessive compulsive symptoms

Target Date: 06/22/2016 ’

Ohiective 1 A

identifies and discusses significant feelings and conflicts -

Intervention: Individual Therapy

Date: 1112312015 Frequency: monthly  Staff: MHP

Problem 3: Psychotic Symptoms: Hallucinations - auditory -

Goal: Compliance with psychotropic medications and therapies

Target Date: 06/22/2016

Objective 1

Identifies benefits. of compliance with treatment

Intervention: Medication Management cheduled fo see provider

Date: 10M14/2015 Frequency: g 90 days  Staif- Psychiafrist

Obiective 2

Recognizes symptoms associated wnth mentai iliness

intervention: Individual Therapy

Date: 1071472015 Frequency: monthly  Staff: MHP

Problem 4: Paranoid ideafion: Significant and consistent disirust of others without sufficient basis in
reality

Goal: Marked decrease in feelings of mistrust and suspicion

Target Date: 06/22/2016

Resolved Date: 01/26/2016

Objective 1

Develops coping skilis fo manage suspicious feelings and thoughts

interveniion: Individual Therapy

Date: 10M14/2015 Frequency: monthly  Staff: MHP

NAME: THOMAS, LEONARD
D.0.B.: 02i22/1960

A3
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Probiem 6: Suicidal [deation: Engaging in self-harm to left wrist.
Goak: Alleviate suicidal ideations and impulses

Target Date: 04/25/2016

Resolved Date: 04/18/2016

Objective 1 _

Ofd vocalizes no Sl or self-harm thoughts, intent, plan

Intervention: Post observation release follow up

Date: 04/12/2016 Frequency: 24hriwk2k1imo

Provider: Deanna Dwenger PysD 04/20/2016 3:40 PM

Document generated by: Kristina Stevens, LMHC 04/20/2016 -

~ 3

 Staff: MHP

NAME: THOMAS, LEONARD

NUMBER: 175878
D.OB.: 02/22/1960

™

NAME: THOMAS, LEONARD
D.0.B.: 02/22/1960
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State of indiana Divsenal Mebral and Sl Hegibcars S&m:es A
TR i ) Indwaria Sévsmapil Cenller Scrth
Depariment of Correction e —
Indiznapolls, IV 45204

Patient LEONARD THOMAS
'Date of Birth: 02/22/1960

Date: 05/12/2016 1:11 PM

Visit Type: Intake Nio Medical Services

Offender was made a 2C by treatment team.
Chronic Pmb!ems’ o
Axis. Desériftion - - 5T
Axis I Arsdety
Axis I Paranoid type schizophrenia, chronic state
Axis I Other and unspecified reactive psychosis
Axis Antisocial personality disorder
o
" Axis Epilepsy

g
Axis - Interveriebral disc disorders
m
"~ Axis MNonspecific reaction to tuberculin skin test witho
s

W

2§y

ol
+

Language
Preferred language is Engfish.

PROBE.EM UST .
Prablef Description 3 " Qhset Datay - Chionic
Reactive psychoses 06/29/2015

" Notés’ ;

Mapped from KBM Chronic
—Conditions table on 05/09/2016 by

the ICD3 to SNOMED Bulk Mapping
Utility. The mapped diagnosis code
was Other and unspecified reactive
psychosis, 298.8, added by Brion A.
Bertsch, MD, with responsible -
provider Brion A. Bertsch MD.
Onset date 06/29/2015; Axis L
Mapped from KBM Chronic
Conditions table on 05/08/2016 by
the ICD9 to SNOMED Bulk Mapping
Utility. The mapped diagnosis code
was Paranoid fype schizophrenia,
chronic state, 29532, added by
Brion A. Bertsch, MD, with
responsible provider Brion A,
Bertsch MD. Onset date

" Chyonic paranoid 08/10/2015 Y
schizophrenia

THOMAS, LEONARD 175876 02/22/1960 05/12/2016 01:11 PM Page: 1/2
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08/10/2015;AxisL.
Anxiety state 06/04/2012 . Y Mapped from KBM Chronic
: Conditions table on 05/09/2016 by
the ICDY to SNOMED Bulk Mapping
Utility. The mapped diagnosis code
was Anxiety, 300.00, added by Brion
. A Bertsch, MD, with responsible
provider Brion A. Bertsch MD.
Onset date 06/04/2012; Axis L
Antisocial personality 06/03/2010 Y Mapped from KBM Chronic
disorder Conditions table on 05/09/2016 by
: the KCD9 to SNOMED Bulk Mapping
Utility. The mapped diagnosis code
was Antisocial personality disorder,
3017, added by Douglas W. Jones,

LMHC, with responsible provider.
Onset date 06/03/2010; Axis I
Medncatmn
Dilantin Kapseal 100mg -1 cap po bid - N 03/05/2016 05/09/2016
capsuie .
,albuteroilLsulfate -HFA 90'-' Usetwo puffs by mouth N R 04/13/2016 10/13/2016
Ticg/actugtion agrosol - four times | per. dayas el _ - . e R4
inhaler: "~ .-l peeded - ) - . - :;~' ‘
Individuals Present
Support Resources

Provider: )
Dwenger, Deanna 05/12/2016 1:12 PM

Docunent gerrerated by: Donalda Griffin, MRC 05/12/2016 0112 PM

Indiana Government Center South
302 W. Washington Sireet
Indianapolis, INl 46204

THOMAS, LEONARD 175876 02/22/1960 05/12/2016 01:11 PM Page: 2/2
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i
i

PATIENT: LEONARD THOMAS
DATE OF BIRTH: 02/22/1960
DATE: 05/19/2016 01:53 PM
VISIT TYPE: Chart Update

Offender was made a 2+C by treatment team.
PROBLEM LIST:

‘Probigi DésEHption ¥ onséilbad " Chishic.  * Einical Siatus 50:; -

Reactive psychoses 06/29/2015 Y

Chronic paranoid 08/10/2015 Y
schizophrenia

Andety state 06/04/2012 Y

Aniisocial personality 06/03/2010 ¥
disorder

THOMAS, LEONARD 175876 02/22/1960 05/15/2016 01:53 PM 1/2

A7

SEate Of 'ﬂdlaﬂa Dovision of Met¥a) frid Clene alSesiease Sanés
k - A S - - 2
Department of Corretion 32 . Waskington: Stiest

i’ 'Xr

o

'Mapped fn'om KBM Chromc
Conditions table on 05/09/2016 by

ﬁt SRR "’*’5 GoeREE e

. the ICD9 to SNOMED Butk Mapping

Utility. The mapped diagnosis code -
was Other and unspecified reactive
psychosis, 298.8, added by Brion A.
Bertsch, MD, with responsible
provider Brion A. Bertsch MD.
Onset date 06/29/2015; Axis L.
Mapped from KBM Chronic
Conditions table on 05/09/2016 by
the 1CDY to SNOMED Bulk Mapping
Utility. The mapped diagnosis code
was Parancid type schizophrenia,
chronic state, 295.32, added by
Brion A. Bertsch, MD, with
responsible provider Brion A,
Bertsch MD. Onset date
08/10/2015; Axis I

Mapped from KBM Chronic
Coniditions table on 05/69/2016 by
the ICD9 to SNOMED Bulk Mapping
Utxlnty The mapped diagnosis code
was Aredety, 300.00, added by Brion
A, Bertsch; MD, with responsible
provider Brion A. Berisch MD,
Onset date 06/04/2012; Axis L
Mapped from KBM Chronic
Conditions table on 05/09/2016 by
the ICDY to SNOMED Bulk Mapping
Utility. The mapped diagnosis code
was Antisocial personality disorder,
301.7, added by Douglas W. Jones,
LMHC, with responsible provider .
Onset date 06/03/2010; Axis IT.
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Problem hst (not yet mapFed 1o SNOMED-CI'®) ‘

Problent ‘Description” ©-7 ©5 - OnsetDate. Notes =il -

Epilepsy 05/22/2007

Nonspecific reaction to tuberculm . 02/12/2008 o

skin test witho Ce

Intervertebral disc disorders 04/29/2014

Allergia - . . e, N . .
ngredienit Lo - Reactioh™™ - -~ -"Medication Namé ', - Comment - -
NO KNOWN DRUG ALLERGIES

NO KNOWN DRUG ALLERGIES

NO KNOWN DRUG ALLERGIES

Medtcatnens (Aa’a’ed Confmued orStepped fO&’&jf)

N

04/13/2016 albuterolsulfate  Use two puffs by mouth
HFA S0 four times per day as
meg/actuation needed
aerosol inhaler

03/09/2016 Dilantin-Kapseal -1 cap po bid N
100 mg capsule

09/09/2016

Provider:
Dwrenger, Deanna 05/19/2016 1:54 PM »
Document generated by. Donalda Griffin, MRC 05/19/2016 0154 PM

Indiana Government Center South
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

THO?‘&&EONARD 175876 02/22/1960 05/19/2016 01:53 PM 2/2
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State of indlaaa Diasisn of Medral o Shencal Hestheats Sansres
bepmmmofcammn Indintia Gorveemisenl Centet Seuth
‘ 352 U Wastington Siseet
Indiandpalis, ¥ 46204

AU pacilifyis NCB:

PATIENT: LEONARD THOMAS
DATE OF BIRTH: 02/22/1960

DATE: 06/02/2016 02:15 PM
VISIT TYPE: Chart Update

Offender was made a 3C by treatment team.
PROBLEM LIST'

‘PioblebEpion T2 TH . Onseblate. < SChronic iR Cnig status
Reactive psychoses 06/29/2615 Y
Chrenic paranoid schizophrenia 08/10/2015 Y
Anxiety state - - 06/04/2012 Y
Antisocial personality disorder 06/03/2010 Y

Pmblem List (not ot yet mapped to SNOMED—CE@)

‘PrODIGT DescHptan 1t - ONset Date s Notes 151 S
_ Epllepsy 05[22/2007 '

s aime 5, Comimeit

:.NO KNOWN DRUG ALLERGIES
NO KMOWMN.DRUG ALLERGIES
NO KNOWN DRUG ALLERGIES

04/13/2016 albuterol sulfate ~ Use two puffsby mouth N 10/13/2016
HFA S0 four times per day as
meg/actuation needed
aerosol inhaler

03/09/2016 Dilantin Kapseal -1 cap po bid N 09/09/2016
100 mg capsule : !

Provider:
Dwenger, Deanna 06/02/2016 2:16 PM

THOMAS, LEONARD 175876 02/22/1960 06/02/2016 0215 PM 1/2

37
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Document generated by: Donalda Griffin, MRC 06/02/2016 02:16 PM

Indiana Government Center South
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

/ THOMAS, LEONARD * 175876 02/22/1960 06/02/2016 02:15 PM 2/2
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AN

—

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF PRISONER ACCOUNT

Icertify that_/ £ onerd f/f)wb [75F76 has$_-434 i
his/her prisoner trust account. I certify that during the last six (6) months (or

month(s) if the prisoner has been confined less than six months) that the
prisoner’s

average monthly BALANCEwas $ __ 0 2 ,

and that the prisoner’s average monthly DEPOSITS were § _ ) PR

I certify that I have attached a true and correct: copy of the ﬁﬁsoner trust
account statement for the last six months or for the duration of his /her
confinement at this institution if less than six months.

Signed this __2"2. dayof 9295

A i CorrretfgpralFae. e

Name of Institution

(Revised March 2002)
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@ CACTAS :

Home Enterprise Commissary Trust Fund Offender Organization Reports

i

Help for ﬁs page

. - a
Offender Activity
| Offender : I }
Released Class | Offender D Personal ID Name DOoB Gender Housing Balance
Aduit 175876 175876 THOMAS , LEONARD 2/22/1960 Male . MCF, MCF, HH, H2, 233L $92;41

Current Baocking From To Options

0 02/24/2025 =] 00/22/2025 @ All Tasks v { Run |

Activily Balances

Page Size || TaskNo. vi= v Add
Task No. | Date Task Type Institution | Comment Amount ; Balance Balance ; Debt Debt Payable A Payable
Change Change Change -

Details | 14435994 | 02/27/2025 Resident MCF January Delta | $23.00 $8.30 $89.03 $14.70 ($341.10) | $14.70 $14.70
10:03:36 AM | Deposit State Pay :

Details | 14560345 | 03/02/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary ($6.73) : ($6.73) $82.30 ; $0.00 ($341.10) ; $0.00 $14.70
08:44:02 PM | Other Funds

Details | 14568718 | 03/03/2025 Group MCF FFF - (34.80) | $0.00 $82.30 : $0.00 ($341.10) { ($4.60) $10.10
01:07:05 PM | Withdrawal Remaining .

Balance
Details | 14568781 | 03/03/2025 | Group ' MCF February (510.00) | $0.00 $82.30 1 $0.00 ($341.10) | (310.00) | $0.10
' 01:11:10 PM | Withdrawal Medical Co-
Pay

Details | 14678725 | 03/11/2025 Resident MCF Doctor Dental ($5.00) $0.00 $82.30 ($5.00) ($346.10) { $0.00 $0.10
03:33:27PM | Charge

Details ; 14824633 : 03/21/2025 Resident MCF GTL Receipt $150.00 : $115.00 $197.30 | $35.00 ($311.10) | $35.00 $35.10
04:37:02PM | Deposit

Details | 14813657 : 03/28/2025 - Residenf MCF February Delta : $5.00 $4.00 $201.30 | $1.00 ($310.10) | $1.00 $36.10
08:24:.04 AM | Deposit State Pay

Details | 14945680 ; 03/30/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary ($13.78) | ($13.78) $187.52 | $0.00 ($310.10) | $0.00 $36.10
08:43:07 PM | Other Funds

Details | 14945681 : 03/30/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary ($46.58) | ($46.58) $140.94 | $0.00 {$310.10) | $0.00 $36.10 .
08:43:07 PM | Other Funds ﬁ




Details

14953909

o3 ns 23

12:52:54 PM

-REdse L

Charge

QfeMmen

24R6 Fild

dsnd) XSiR.gn 1

D&aias

sbmge

A{8364.48)3

$0.80 - $36.90

Cashiess Systems | 1041 Davis Dr. Apex, NC 27523 | 866-601-2054

English Frangais
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¥ CACTAS | |
Home Enterprise Commissary Trust Fund Offender Organization Reports
Help for this page
Offender Activity :
Offender M 1
Released Class Offender ID Personal ID Name DOB Gender Héusing Balance
Aduit 175876 175876 THOMAS , LEONARD 2/2211960 Male MCF, MCF, HH, H2, 233L $92.41
Current Booking From To Options ‘
O i 02/24/2025 }@ 09/22/2025 ] @% All Tasks . v}{ Run
Activity Balances
Page Size Task No. vi = v Add
Task No. | Date Task Type Institution | Comment Amcunt ;| Balance Balance | Debt Debt Payable Payable
Change Change Change '
Details | 14970237 | 04/01/2025 Group MCF March Copies | ($0.80) : $0.00 $140.14 | $0.00 ($310.10) : ($0.20) $36.00
10:23:41 AM | Withdrawal
Details | 14970907 | 04/01/2025 Group MCF March {$5.00) $0.00 $140.14 | 50.00 ($310.10) ; ($5.00) $31.00
11:09:47 AM | Withdrawal Medical Co- '
) Pay
Details | 14971012 | 04/01/2025 Group MCF March FFF {$31.00) | $0.00 $140.14 | $0.00 ($310.10) | ($31.00) : $0.00
11:18:13AM | Withdrawal Remaining ’
Details ;| 15140495 | 04/13/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary ($12.08) | ($12.08) $128.06 $0.06 ($310.10) | $0.00 $0.00
08:40:23 PM { Other Funds
Details | 15140496 ; 04/13/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary ($45.58) : ($45.58) $82.43 $0.00 ($310.10) ; $0.00 $0.00
08:40:23 PM | Other Funds :
Details | 15239210 i 04/25/2025 Resident MCF March Delta 321 00 | $16.80 $99.28 $4.20 ($305.90) | $4.20 $4.20
09:41:42 AM | Deposit State Pay :
Details | 15336985 | 04/27/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary (36.95) | ($6.95) $92.33 | $0.00 ($305.90) | $0.00 $4.20
08:43:15PM | Other Funds
Details | 15336986 | 04/27/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary ($6.73) ($6.73) $85.60 $0.00 ($305.90) | $0.00 $4.20
08:43:16 PM | Other Funds
Details | 15391468 | 05/01/2025 Group MCF April FFF ($4.20) | $0.00 $a5.60 | $0.00 ($305.90) | ($4.20) $0.00
1121:13AM  ; Withdrawal Remaining y» ’




Details

15621398

odiaRes2 3
09:29:13 AM

-Qeagd [
Depaosit

amFment

B&D6 Filg

ainod X

Sis.en 1

) #9870 5

sPage

/1 §304.4813

$3.40 $3.40

Cashless Systems | 1041 Davis Dr. Apex, NC 27523 | 866-601 -2054

English Frangais
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§2 CACTAS
Home Enterprise Commissary Trust Fund Offender Organization Reports
Help for this page
Offender Activity
Offender - |
Released Class | OffenderID Personal ID Name DOB Gender | Housing Balance
& Aduit 175876 175876 THOMAS , LEONARD 2/22/1960 Male MCF, MCF, HH, H2, 233L $92.41
Current Booking From To Options
{ "
0O 02/24/2025 ]@g 09/22/2025 @g All Tasks . v{ Run
Activity Balances
Page Size Task No. = v Add
Task No. | Date Task Type Institution ;- Comment Amount | Balance : -Balance ; Debt Debt Payable | Payable
Change Change Change
Details | 15661365 : 05/27/2025 Resident MCF April Delta State | $22.00 | $17.60 $116.80 ; $4.40 {$298.10) ; $4.40 $7.80
10:57:50 AM ; Depaosit Pay
Details | 15752567 ; 05/28/2025 Resident MCFv Copies ($1.00) ($1.00). $115.80 | $0.00 ($298.10) $1.00 $8.80
01:38:03 PM ;| Charge
Details | 15824014 | 06/02/2025 | Group MCF Copies ($1.00) | $0.00 $115.80 | $0.00 {$208.10) ;| ($1.00) $7.80
08:57:47 AM : Withdrawal :
Details | 15824102 : 06/02/2025 Group MCF FFF - $7.80) | $0.00 $115.80 | $0.00 ($298.10) | ($7.80) $0.00
09:08:11 AM | Withdrawal Remaining
Balance
Details | 15825367 | 06/02/2025 Group MCF Void: Clc# $1.00 $0.00 $115.80 | $0.00 ($298.10) | $1.00 -$1.00
11:00:18 AM | Withdrawal 124198-
Quarterly
Payment
Details | 15829337 | 06/02/2025 Resident MCF GTL Receipt $30.00 ! $24.00 $139.80 ; $6.00 ($292.10) | $6.00 -§7.00
04:49:03 PM ;| Deposit
Details | 15869383 | 06/05/2025 Resident MCF Postage ($5.15) | (35.15) $134.65 | $0.00 ($292.10) : $5.15 $12.15
09:01:48 AM : Charge
Details | 15013755 | 06/08/2025 | Transfer MCF Commissary ($45.02) | ($45.02) | $89.63 | $0.00 ($292.10) | $0.00 $12.15
08:46:22 PM | Other Funds @ ! :




Details | 15937722 | 064605 23-RARO Dacemertadg@o FiletdgoziXSiaen 10488625 dtage 4@=iHB! $0.00 $12.15

12:30:40 PM | Charge

Details | 15957744 | 06/11/2026 Resident MCF GTL Recsipt $20.00 $15.70 $105.33 | $4.30 ($288.10) i $4.30 $16.45
08:01:06 PM ; Deposit

152 3§4'5
1]2]s 4]
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i CACTAS
Hbme Enterprise Commissary Trust Fund Offender . - Organization Reports
Help for this page
= -
Offender Activity
. 1
Offender : ( "
Released Class Offender ID Personal ID Name DOB Gender Housing Balance
Adult 175876 175876 THOMAS , LEONARD 2/22/1960 Male MCF, MCF, HH, H2, 233L $92.41

Current Booking From To Options

0 0212412025 @ 00/22/2025 @i Al Tasks v}[ Run §

Activity Balances

Page Size Task No. v = v Add
Task No. i Date Task Type Institution | Comment Amount ;| Baiance Balance | Debt Debt Payable Payahle .
Change Change Change

Details | 15965622 : 06/12/2025 Resident MCF Postage ($10.50} ($10.50) $94.83 : $0.00 ($288.10) ; $10.50 $26.95
07:58:14 AM ; Charge

Details | 16063383 | 06/18/2025 Group MCF June Copies ($1.30) | $0.00 $94.83 | $0.00 ($288.10) | ($1.30) $25.65
12:22:12 PM | Withdrawal EQY Clean :

Cut

Details | 15996456 | 06/24/2025 Resident MCF May Delta $22.00 $17.60 $112.43 | $4.40 ($283.70) { $4.40 $30.05
09:52:20 AM ; Deposit State Pay

Details | 16152236 | 06/25/2025 Resident MCF Postage ($4.31)"  ($4.31) $108.12 | $0.00 ($283.70) ; $4.31 $34.36
09:21:58 AM | Charge

Details | 16244485 | 07/01/2025 Resident MCF Postage ($9.23) | ($9.23) $98.89 | $0.00 ($283.70) ; $9.23 '$43.59
05:.05:00 PM | Charge

Details | 16244487 | 07/01/2025 Resident MCF Postage ($9.23) § ($1.91) $96.98 | (37.32) ($291.02) ; $1.91 $45.50
05:05:14 PM | Charge

Details ; 16256136 ; 07/02/2025 Group MCF June FFF ($14.40) ; $0.00 $96.98 | $0.00 ($291.02) ; ($14.40) | $31.10
11:54:00 AM | Withdrawal Remaining '

Details | 16256562 | 07/02/2025 Group MCF June Postage ($19.96) $0.00 $96.98 | $0.00 (5291.02) : ($19.96). $11.14
12:44:49 PM | Withdrawal S

Details | 16309647 ! 07/06/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary ($4.81) ($4.81) $92.17 $0.00 -($291.02) | $0.00 M .144
08:50:10 PM ; Other Funds g




Details

16360273

o7fienes 23
03:06:02 PM

-RU3B6
Deposit

[

)camen% @A Bezeiptil €

|
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3B.em 1
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480783

$18.32 $30.46
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§# CACTAS
Home Enterprise Commissary Trust-Fund Offender Organization Reports ‘
Help for this page
Offender Activity
\
Offender v |
i Released Class Offender ID Persanal ID Name DOB Gender Housing Balance
i Adult 175876 175876 THOMAS , LEONARD 2/22{1960 Male .MCF, MCF, HH, H2, 233L $92.41
Current Booking From To Cptions
; {
O 02/24/2025 }E@ 09/22/2025 @ All Tasks i Run i
Activity Balances
Page Size Task No. vi = v Add
Task No. | Date Task Type Institution | Comment Amount ; Balance Balance ;| Debt Debt Payable Payable
Change Change Change
Details | 16408632 ; 07/14/2025 Resident MCF Postage ($2.04) | (32.04) $130.81 ! 50.00 ($271.70) : $2.04 $32.50
. 03:49:12PM | Charge
Details | 16408639 i 07/14/2025 Resident MCF Pastage ($0.97) (%0.97) $129.84 : $0.00 ($271.70) $0.97 - $33.47
03:50:08 PM | Charge
Details ; 16609639 ; 07/28/2025 Transfgr MCF GTL Phone ($30.00) : ($30.00) $99.84 $0.00 ($271.70) | $0.00 $33.47
09:56:22 AM | Other Funds :
Details | 16701588 ; 08/03/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary (52.04) | (52.04) $97.80 $0.00 ($271.70) : 30.00 $33.47
08:49:53 PM | Other Funds
Details | 16701589 ; 08/03/2025 Transfer MCF Commissary ($5.39) : ($5.39) $92.41 $0.00 ($271.70) ; $0.00 $33.47
08:49:53 PM | Other Funds
Details | 16709999 ;: 08/04/2025 Group MCF July - FFF ($12.00) : $0.00 _ $92.41 $0.00 {$271.70) | ($12.00) : $21.47
10:48:45 AM | Withdrawal Remaining
Details | 16710020 { 08/04/2025 Grpup MCF July - Postage ($21.47) § $0.00 $92.41 $0.00 ($271.70) | ($21.47) $0.00
10:51:14 AM | Withdrawal : )
Details | 16829954 ;| 08/13/2025 Resident MCF Dactar ($5.00) ; $0.00 $92.41 ($5.00) ($276.70) $0.00 $0.00
01:25:29 PM | Charge
Details ; 17168539 : 09/06/2025 Resident MCF Automated $5.00 $0.00 $92.41 $5.00 ($271.70) ; $0.00 $_0.00'
12:00:7 AM | Charge Medical Debt )
Forgive f &
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CACTAS
Home Enterprise Commissary Trust Funq Offender Organization Reporis
Help for this page
] n
Offender Activity
3
Offender { -]
{ .
Released Class Offender ID Personal ID Name DOB Gender Housing Balance
Aduit 175876 175876 THOMAS , LEONARD 2/22/1960 Male MCF, MCF, HH, H2, 233L $92.41
Current Booking From To Options
0 § 02/24/2025 §@ 09/22/2025 All Tasks vl Run |
Activity ! Balances i
i
Summary
|
; Begin Baiance End Balance Begin Debt End Debt Begin Payable End Payable
% $80.73 $92.41 ($355.80) ($271.70) $0.00 $0.00
Details
Account Description Begin ‘Balam:e End Balance Begin Debt End Debt Begin Payable End Payable
Copies Copies $0.00 $0.00 ($0.10) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FFF - Remaining Balance FFF - Remaining Balance $0.00 $0.00 (5345.70) ($271.70) - | $0.00 $0.00
Medical Co-Pay Medical Co-Pay $0.00 $0.00 ($10.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Primary - Trust Inmate Primary $0.44 $0.43 $0.00 -$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Re-entry Savings Re-entry Savings $80.29 $91.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Cashless Systems | 1041 Davis Dr. Apex, NC 27523 | 866-601-2054
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'HAYNES BOONE ~ @

May 12, 2025

Via USPS

Leonard Thomas #175876

c/o Miami Correctional Facility

3038 West 850 South
Bunker Hill, IN 46914

RE: Legal Help Request — Leonard Thomas vs. Tehum Care Service, etal; Case Number 23-
90086

Dear Mr, Thomas:

Thank you for your letter dated April 24, 2025 requesting assistance with your bankruptcy case.
Unfortunately, we are unable to assist, as I am not bankruptcy lawyer. I am not based in Indiana,
so I do not know any lawyers in Indiana to whom I can refer your matter.

Sincerely,

//%aé«{_% //52“%’7:;9

Susan A. Wetzel

Haynes and Boone, LLP 2801 N. Harwood Street | Suite 2300 | Dallas, TX 75201
T: 214.651.5000 | haynesboone.com
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LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL RANDAZZO
Attorneys and Counselors
2731 South Adams Road, Suite 100
Rochester Hills, MI 48309
Tel (248) 853-1003  Fax (248) 853-1004
attyrandaz@aol.com :

Daniel Randazzo Dareth Wilson
Ryan P. Dobson » Of Counsel
Partner

May 29, 2025 _

Legal Mail .

Leonard Thomas #175876

H-233 i
Miami Correctional Facility

3038 West 850 South

Bunker Hill, IN 46914-9810

Dear Mr. Thomas:

Based on your letter from the Trustee of the Tehum Personal Injury Settlement Trust, you
must have filed a claim in the bankruptcy court and did not opt out of the Plan. You should
receive instructions on when and how to submit your evidence of the injury you suffered. A
proposed settlement amount will likely be offered. The total amount to be distributed among the
creditors is 75 million dollars. Not sure how each claim will be assessed. Watch for mail and
respond quickly to any requests for information. '

- Very truly yours;

LAW CFFICE OF DANIEL RANDAZZO
Dancel Randagzo

Daniel Randazzo
DR/hw
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NOTICE AND REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN ON C‘ORRESPONIEDENCE

State Form 11984 (R4 / 3-21)
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION ;

NOTE: This action may be challenged in accordance with the Offender Grievance Processt. Policy 00-02-301.

Date of postmark on correspondence {month, day, year)

Date correspondence received by staff (month, day. year)
05/29/2025
Name of sender - ;
Return To Senders

Address of sender (number and street, city, state, and ZIP codse)

Narﬁe of addressee
H233 THOMAS, LEONARD 175876

Address of addressee (number and stree, city, state, and ZIP code)

Type of correspondence .
(] Letter [ Package [ Newspaper  [] Postcard [ Magazine Other, (specify: Legal Mail
The correspondence was: - . ‘

[l Delayed  [] Censored ] Copied J withheld [J Confiscated  [[] Other, (specify):

vSTATEMENT OF GROUNDS TO SUPPORT THIS ACTION

Please note the departmient or facility policy that is being violated. If itern was received from a publisher, a‘:copy of this Form will be mailed to them.
(NOTE: If printed matter is being withheld, a statement must be made if the matter is objectionable in whole or in part.)

Opened Per Policy 02-01-103 3

KATHLEEN GILMORE, HOUSTON TX
KATHLEEN GILMORE, HOUSTON TX
ALICIA MURPHY, SOUTH LAKE TX

TAl YOUNG, FRISO TX

ALIZA MALOUF, DALLAS TX

PAMELA JONES, MIDLAND TX

AMANDA STEPHENS, SAN ANTONIO TX
ANNA BRANDFORD, AUSTIN TX

Signature of staff requesting action on correspondence Printed name Date signed (month, day, year)
KH 05/30/2025
DECISION
Action is: (Check one) .
1 Approved ] penied
Signature of reviewing authority Printed name Date signed (month, dayyar)
—
| 5/56/35
L 7

If Confidential Correspondence, date opened in the presence of the offender {month, day, year)

DOC number

ignatyse of offender

giia of Witness

Mé.

Pripted name

e« W

3
g

[PAE

Printed name

VT 7S

Date signed (nfonth, day, year)

S~ 3/ 25

_ Sigrature of witness

PANtéd namé”

Date signed (month, day, year)

Proposed disposition

PUBLISHER APPEAL RIGHTS

If you believe this item was cen
decision o Central Office Legal
Indianapolis, IN 46204. All appeal decisions must be received by

sored inappropriately or would like the censored itemto be reconsidered for admittance- into the facility, ydu may appeal this
Services. Please send a copy of the censored item and a request to appeal to 302 W. Washington Street, W341
Central Office within 30 days of the censorship decision date.

DISTRIBUTION: White - Offender; Canary - Facility Packet; Pink - Attach to correspondence; Publisher - Copy

3
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JeremyCASKilBaBR086 Document 24%6

oane E. Hallinan £
IAlexia C.Brooks I J% ﬁ.‘%ﬂ{;“ X g
Audrey C. Miller Hallingn & viupDaclk |
- LawFirm———— ¢
ﬁ .
May 30, 2025
Leonard Romas #175876
Location H-233
Tndiana Department of Corrections
Miami Correctional Facility
3038 West 850 South
Bunker Hill, IN 46914-9810

Sent via: US Mail

T/ in TXSB of 10/03%%%@%% ofag

Personal Injury
Wrongful Death

Prisoner Civil Rights

RE: NOTICE OF NONREPRESENTATION — OUT OF STATE

Dear Mr. Romas:

Thank you for considering Hallinan & Killpack Law Firm to represent you regarding your
claimts. Unfortunately, we are unable to assist you with all claims at this time, as we do not

have any attorneys licensed in your state. '

We have enclosed the letter you sent our office in this envelope for your records. We have

also 'enciés-ed a list of other attorneys for you to consider.
“Thank you again and we wish you well going forward.

Sincerely;

Managlng Partner
Hallinan & Killpack Law Firm

7

5240 E. Pima Street, Tueson, Arizona 85712

P:520.320.5240 | F: 520.372.2499 | prcteam@hlfaz.com
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o B-B:aéhy, ‘Tabor, Bozik & Ha'rt_man,ﬁ LLE
dune 9, 2025 |

Randall J. Zromkoskl

A Cralg R Van Schouwen :_ DOC 170876
. Jeffrey . Wrage -

Leonard Thomas

Seott R Bosie.” Location 14-233
- (SCottR. Bozk Indiana Department of Correcuons
Angelica C. Schulfis 5w
' olby A Barkes Mra I Correctional Facility
SO 3038 West 850 South
=T Bunker Hill, IN 46914-9810

OF COUNSEL S o
Duane W.Hartman— pp.. Request for Legal Assistance
‘DavidA'L. Hollenbeck T - o .
- : Dear LeOhard'
Quentin A. Blachly
1934-1997

(1934-1997) Thank you for your letter dated May 22 2025. After careful consrderatron of your

James's.Bozik oy

(1835 2012) matter, I must inform you that our firm cannot represent you W1th regards to your
Glennd. Tabor - » legal da]m
(Retired) - ’ ' T ' S
o You and I have not. entered into an attorney-ehent reIatronshlp and, therefore, I
have not incurred any duty or obligation to investigate or prosecute your case; Feel
free 1o talk to other attorneys to.obtain from them the1r opinions on this matter,
because they may very well hold dlfferent 1deas and opmlons about your srtuatlon
, 'Thank you for contactmg our ﬁrm and we eertamly w15h ‘you the best of luek m:'
your. legal c1a1m
Smcerely,‘ L
BLACHLY TABOR, BOZIK & HARTMAN LLC
56 Washington, Suite 401
Valparaiso, IN 46383 - \ ‘, ; 4
219:4641041 b :
2104640027 fax ANGEhICA C. SCHULTIS
Lake E‘,ounty ) -ACS/aZ .
. 219.738.2824
Fort Wayne >
ort Wayne g

260.459.3288

BTEHLaw.com
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TOWNSEND & TowNSEND, LLP
TRIAL LAWYERS

ONE INDIANA SQUARE

211 NorTH PENNSYLVANIA STREET, SUrteE 2070
InDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204
PHONE 317-264-4444
Fax 317-264-2080
EMAIL TOWNSENDLAWFIRM@AOL.COM
WEBSITE Www. TOWNSENDINJURYATTORNEYS,COM

. Jouw F. TownsEND, JR.
Eaxy C. TownsEND, I *
Jomx F. TowxsenD, IL

Eaxx, C. TOwNSEND, JR.
191.4-2007

Jorn F. TowNsEND, Sk.
1816-2001

. *ALSO A MEMAQR OF THE MICHIGAN BAR

June 10, 2025

Mr. Leonard Thomas #175876 - H-233
Indiana Department of Corrections
Miami Correcticnal Facility

3038 West 850 South ‘

Bunker Hill, IN 46914-9810

Deg;’ MI' Thomas:

Thank you for your interest in hiring this law firm regarding your personal mJury/wrongﬁJl
death issues. Iregret that we will be unable to represent you in your case, however.

This letter is not intended to provide you with any legal advice and no determination of the
merits of your case has been made by this law firm. Please feel free to contact the Inchanapohs Bar
Association Attorney Referral Service if interested in seekmg counsel

V'e.ry tru.lY ydurs,

/NSEND & TOWNSEND, LLP

JET/dg

Leonsrd Thomas 6- 10-75 wpil
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o

THK Law, LLP

212 EAST LASALLE AVENUE, SUITE 100, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA 46617
TELEPHONE: 574.232.3538 | FACSIMILE: 574.232.3790

THRLAW.COM

June 20, 2025

Leonard Thomas

Doc. No. 175876 Location: H-233
Indiana Department of Corrections
Miami Correctional Facility

3038 W. 850 South

Bunker Hill, IN 46914-9810

Re: Representation

Dear Mr. Thomas:

We are in receipt of your letters dated Méy 22, 2025 and May 27, 2025, requesting
representation. Unfortunately, we are not able to assist you with this matter.

Because we are not taking your case, please understand that We are not your lawyers and
nothing we say to you is legal advice. All legal claims are subject to time limits and you
should act quickly in ﬁndlng another lawyer if you have not done so already.

Sincerely,

THK LAaw, LLP

5 2L

Eric W. con Deck

EWV/brb

V%

ELKHART OFFICE: 418 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 2F MICHIGAN OFFICE: 21550 SHORE ACRES RoAD
(By Appointment) ELKHART, INDIANA 46516 | 574.333.2855 R (By Appoiniment) CassopoLis, MicHIGAN 49301 | 269.445.1818

Mambae ol .
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HACKETT & ASSOOIATES PO

ATTORNEYS "AT LAW -
205 West ]effetson Blvd., Suité 600

: o _ South Bead, Indiana 46601 Telephone (574) 233-8010
M. Patricia Hackett, Esq o e o Facsimile (574) 233-8018

Sara E. Tumhleson, Esq. ' ) 7 . o . ) .hackettandassoclateslaw coni
June 25, 2025

Leonard Thomas, DOC #175 876, Locatron H—233
3038 W 850 S
.RunkerHﬂl IN 4@914”9810

Dear Mr Thomas

We have recelved your commumcatlon seeking representahon in a matter allegmg a
personal injury claim against Tehumn Care Services; Inc., who has filed a Chapter 11 bankruptcy
In the past you have sent similar cotrespondence to me seeking representauon fora personal injury .

~ claim. I have responded that for various reasons I'am unable to Tepresent you i such & matter. I

" do not handle personal injury actions. Ag , T am unable to représent you for the mafter which
you seek representation.. I am returmng der cover of this letter the matenals you prov1ded for’
my review. ’ ' ,

In declining to undertake thls matter; the ﬁrm is not expressmg an opinion on whether you
“will prevail on the complamt that you have- filed. Please be aware: that whatever claims, if any,
that you have may be barred- by the passage of” time, We: are, not providing our opinion as to the
date by which you muist file any lawsuit against an adverse party ;- Since deadlines may be-critical -
to your case, we fecomiend that you immediately- contagct another firm for assistance regardmg
your inatter. Our decision not to accept this representa‘uon should- not be mterpreted as an adverse.
. opinion 2 about the merits of your case. :

a T'nank you— ror-._your" _muerest;
Kind regards,

 HACKETT & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Sara E. Tumbleson
Enclosure

4
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Attorneys & Counselors at Law

_ Stacy J. Crider & Ashley D. Marks, Partners

Melissa A. Davidson /- Michael W. Phelps / Kirsten E. Wald
Corei L Osborme / ]acquelmeD Hensley / KayLeighS. Nader
Charles D. Harkey, Founder

July 2, 2025

DOC 175876
3038 West 850 South,
Bunker Hill, TN 46914 -

Dear l\&r Thomas,

, Thank you § for contachn’ ~1Hank‘ 7 Marks & Crider regarding your legal matter. After careful
consnieraho ‘ We  regret o mform ou that we are unable to take on'your case at this time.
g cel gal counsel prompitly to protect your rights and interests. If you need
ass1stance lecaimg another a’d:omey, you may ‘wish to contact your local bar association’s lawyer referral service.
‘We appreciate your interest in ‘our-firm and wish you the bestin resolvmg your legal concerns.

Very. truly yours,

Phone: (317)599-4111 | Fax: (317)634-9818 | 429 E Vermont St, #200 | Indianapolis, IN 46202 | HankeyLaw.com

/3
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KEN NUNN LAW OFFICE®

KEN NUNN . Franklin Place VICKY NUNN

DEAN ARNOLD 104 SQUTH FRANKLIN ROAD BRAD SMITH
TROY RIVERA BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47404 -5295 ROM BYRON
MIKE HANLEY ] RYAN ETTER
KEVIN DEVILLE TEL: 1-880-Call-Ken DANIEL GORE
JAMES HURT FAX: (866) 331-5321 KEVEN MCINTOSH
MADISYN HARSH } ) .
July 2, 2025
Leonard Thomas
3038 West 850 South

DOC # 175876, LOCATION : H- 233
Bunker Hill, IN 46914

~i—— i —Pearleonard:-— s . Tr—— -

Thank you for ca]]ing our office. We are TRULY SORRY that we are
unableto represent you in-your caseat this time. Thus, our office will not do any
work on your case. I hope we have helped you in some way.

With warmest personal regards.

Smcerely,
KEN NUNN LAW OFFICE

Vien Nonn

BY: Ken Nunn
Attorney at Law

PS. Iam always grateful when someone calls my office ... like you did ..

__ wantingmeto represent them. Ialways feel bad when the facts and clrcumstances

—— e

of the case keep me from helping that particular client. Thus, I feel bad that I was
not ableto help you. Iwish youthe very best. Thanks again for calling my office.

4
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PFEIFER E Pfeifer Morgan & Stesiak LLP

53600 N. Ironwood Rd.
W Ta ~ANT South Bend, Indiana 46635
MORGAN®
STE SMK . T. (574) 272-2870
_ ———— . A : 'F. (574) 271-4329
INJURY ATTORNEYS - - milligan@pilawyers.com

Tuly 16, 2025

Via U.S. Mail

Leonard Thomas #175876 H-233
Miami Cerrectional Facility
3038 West 850 South

Bunker Hﬂl IN 46914

"Re:»' Your Potenual Personal InJury Claim

: Dear Mr Thomas:

Thank you for consultmg Wlth us: concermng representauon regardmg the above-
referenced ineident. _

, - From your initial commumcauon, we understood you to be: seekmg assistance with the
claims process. Based on your more receiit communication, it appears that you have chosen to
'opt-out of the settlement and- purs*ue yout claim md1v1duahy Unfortlmately, we are not in a
posmon t0 assist you with sucha claim. Among-othet things, the e¢onomics of an individual claim
-are chaﬂengmg given the time and TESOUrCEs” mcludmg expert assistaiice) that Would be required
to parsu¢ such'a claim. While 3 We apprecrate you consultmg w1th us, our firm i is declmmg to

: represent you in thismatter, - S

In domg So, we are not expressmg any opmlon concemmg the ments of your case. Please
be aw_are that the passage ar you from pursuing any ¢jaims ou may have. We
A encourage you to pro_ _ptly seek ] oth r counsel if you VVISh 10 pursue ‘this mattet further.

If you need Iegal assrstance for otner matters, we hope you wﬂi agam con51der ouf ﬁrm
Thank you and best wishes. :

Very truly yours |
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United States Bankruptey Court
Southem District of Texas

ENTERED
* August 07, 2025
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Nathan Ochsner, Clerk
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS '

HOUSTON DIVISION

INRE: § _ . o
§ - CASE NO: 23-90086

TEHUM CARE SERVICES, INC.,, § -

. - §
Debtor. §

§ CHAPTER 11
§

DECISION AND ORDER ON YESCARE’S OMNIBUS MOTION TO ENJOIN
PLAINTIFFS FROM PROSECUTING CASES AGAINST RELEASED PARTIES
(RE: ECF No. 2160) '

CHS TX, Inc. d/b/a YesCare and certain of its affiliates are pa.rtles to
consensual third-party releases approved under Tehum'’s confirmed Joint Chapter
11 Plan. YesCare recently filed a motion seeking to enjoin certam parties from
litigating against YesCare and related parties based on the third-party releases.!
The motion is partially granted and partially denied. . .

BACKGROUND

In March 2025, the Court entered an order confirming the Plan -
(“Confirmation Order”). The Plag incorporated a settlement agreement between
Tehum, YesCare and certain of its affiliates- (“YesCare Parties”), the Official
Committee of Tort Claimants, and the Official Committee of Unsetured Credltors

‘The settlement resolved, among other things, Tehum’s estate causes of action
against YesCare Parties about a Texas divisional merger and related acts.2In
exchange, YesCare Parties agreed to pay $50 million. The funds were split evenly
between a personal injury and/or wrongful death trust and a general unsecured

. claim trust.3 The Plan also provided for consensual third-party releases betweén,

among others, YesCare Parties and personal injury and/or wrongful death -
(“PUWD”) claimants.

1 Motion to EnJom P]a.mhﬂ's fr:om ProsecuhngAgamst Released Parties, BCF No. 2160. The final hst '

of proposed enjoined parties was filed at ECF No. 2360-1. . - A
2 Disclosure Statement, ECF No. 1815-2, at pp. 11-14. : ' :

3 Disclesure Statement, ECF No. 1815-2, at p. 15.

1/6
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The Plan defines “Released Parties™ as: < - S
(a) the Debtor; (b) Russell Perry, the Debtor's Chief
Restructuring Officer; (¢) the Committeés and their
respective members; (d) the Professionals; (¢) the GUC
Trustee; (f) the P/WD Trustee; (2) the Settlement Parties;
(t) M2 EquityCo LLC; (i) Valits Intermediate Holdings .
Inc.; G) Valitds Health Services, Inc.; (k) M2 Pharmmacorr
Equity’ Holdings LLC; () Pharmacorr/M2 LLG;
(m) Pharmacorr Holdings LLC; (n) Endeavor Distribution
LLC: (o) Yes Care Holdings LLC; (p) Sigma RM, LLC;
(@ DG Realty Management LLC; (r) Scaracor LLC;
(8) Yitzchak Lefkowitz a/k/a Isaac Lefkowitz; (t) Sara Anon
Tirschwell; (2) Ayodeji Olawale Ladels; () Beverly
Michelle Rice; (w) Jeffrey Scott King; (x) Jennifer Lynne
Finger; (y) Frank Jeffrey Sholey; (z) FTI Capital Advisors,
LLC, and for each Entity listed in (a) through (@,eachof
their -respective current and former officers,. directors, . -
managers,.employees, contractors, agents, attorneys, and .
other professional advisors; Insiders, and Affiliates.#

The Court approved voting and solicitation procedures oider (‘Solicitation S

Order”) required solicitation packages to be sent-to eligible claimholders.5 PUWD

elajmants were classified in Classes 6-8 of the Plan and were entitled to receivea- - .—-
ballot and an “Opt-Out Release Form "8 A PIWD claimarit who did net opt out of

the third-party releases by checking the appropriate box on the Opt-Out Release

Form was deemed a “Consenting P/WD Claimant.” Corisenting claimants’ claims. ..

were channeled to the PUWD trust on the effective. date of the Plan. Under the .

Plan, charneled claimants participated in the $50 million seftlement, and released

claims against YesCare Parties and other “Released Parties.” Claimants who opted

-~ out of the third-party releases did not participate in the settlement and could . o

pursue recovery against third parties in the tort systeni——_—inclﬁﬂﬂ_g YesCare =
Parties—on theories of successor Liability.!. b -

4 Plan, ECF No. 1815-1, at p. 14.
5 Solicitation Order, ECF No. 1813, Exhihit 1: Solicitation Procedures, at p. 1.
¢ Solicitation Order, ECF No. 1813, Exhibit 1: Solicitation Procedures, at pp. 7, 9. )
T Disclosure Statement, ECF No. 1815-2, at v—vi. Aside from successor liability, causes of action that
ware derivative of estate causes of action were settled and released by Tehum. The Solicitation Order
also provided that holders of general unsecured claims would receive an Opt-Out Belease Form. It - -
does not appear that any of the parties identified i YesCare’s motion fall into this category. But it
would not change anything in this Order anyway- K

‘ 2/6
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In connection with Plan confirmation, the solicitation agent filed a certificate '
of service of the solicitation materials (“Solicitation Certificate of Service”).8
The parties YesCare seeks to enjoin were not all served the same materials.? Some
parties received a ballot and an Opt-Out Release Form, some received Plan related
materials but did not receive an Opt-Out Release Form, and some did not receive
any Plan related materials. The solicitation agent also filed a Declaration .
Regarding Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes (‘Voting Declaratlon”) 10 The

~ Voting Declaration states that the solicitation agent posted certain solicitation

materials, including the Plan and the Disclosure Statement on a: pubhc access-
website.!! The Voting Declaration also states that publication notice was published
in the Prison Legal News.!2 And that the solicitation agent served solicitation
packages, which should include an Opt-Out Release Form and a ballot on a]l

.holders of claims in Classes 6, 7, and 8.13

~ YESCARE'S MOTION

YesCare seeks an order enjoining certain parties from contmumg to htlgate
in federal and state courts against YesCare Parties. YesCare identified over 100 .
parties in chart who a]legedly did not submit an Opt-Out Release Form.1¢ The chart |
identified parties by name, the case caption for the litigation, and the form of notice”
purportedly provided to each party.15 YesCare asserts that each listed party
received sufficient notice of the consensual third-party releases in the Plan, and

* that the cha.nne]mg mjunction under the Plan bars them from prosecutl:ng theu' . .

respective lawsuits. Over ‘twenty parties obJected.
- ANALYSIS

The Southern District of Texas Complex Case Procedu.res require a credltor
to receive a notice that providés a box to check to indicate assent or opposition to -

proposed consensual third-party releases in a chapter 11 plan.16 The Solicitation

8 Certificate of Service of Sohcltainon Materials, ECF No. 1852. The sohmtaﬁon agent a]so filed -
Supplemental Certificates of Service at ECF Nos. 1867, 1868, 1925, 1928, 1958, 1960,-and 1988.

9 Certificate of Service of Solicitation Materials, ECF No. 1852, at p. 3-5.

10 Declaration Regarding the Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes, ECF No. 1993.

1t Declaration Regarding the Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes 8, ECF No. 1993.. .

12 Declaration Regarding the Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes 99, ECF No. 1993; see also Order .
Approving Disclosure Statement, ECF No. 1813, Exhibit 4-2: Publication Notice: ° '
13 Declaration Rega:dmg the Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes 6, ECF No 1993.

14 Sge Exhibit A, ECF No. 2360-1.

16 Exhibit A, ECF No. 2360-1.. YesCare’s description of the form of notice purportedly pronded to
parties was very inaccurate.

16 Procedures for Complex Cases in the Southern District of Texas, Section O, Plan Conﬁrmatmn
940.

3/6
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!

Order followed the Complex Case Procedures and. required parties asked fora® -
consensual third-party release:to’receive a-Court approved Opt-Out Release Form.17- -
Some pacrties YesCare secks to énjoin were served an Opt-Out Release Form -
and a ballot.18 The parties listed on Exhibit'A to this Order did not opt out and ate’
therefore bound by the consensual third-party releases in the Plan. The partiesin
Exhibit A are enjoinied from continuing to litigate against any specifically named -
Released Party (ie., defined patties in (a)-(z).1? ' o

There are separate questions about whether the third-party releases cover -
each of the claims and. claimants asserted in an underlying litigation. The Court. .
does not have enough evidence in the record to make those-determinations. For
example, the third-party releases cover current and former employees of Tehum. -
Objector “Lyles” argued at the hearing on YesCare's motion that a certain doctor-
defendant was not a Released Party.20 There was not sufficient evidence in the
record to decide this issue. YesCare or any affected party miay separately seek
rulings on such matters in the underlying litigation or before this Court.

The parties listed on Exhibit B to-this Order were not served an Opt-Out
Release Form. A few parties were served some solicitation materials that did not = .
include an Opt-Out Release Form. For other parties, YesCare reliés on publication
notice and other farms of notice inrélated to plan confirmation. YesCare argues .
that the publication notice was approved by the Court in the Solicitation Order and
affirmed as appropriate in the Confirmation Order. Here is an example of YesCare’s
argument;: objector *Clark-El" is currently an inmate in a Maryland correctional ™
facility.2! In 2022 he started a lawsuit in the U.S District Court for the District of
Maryland against 13 individnals employed by Corizon Health, Inc. n/k/a YesCare.22
Clark-El was not served with a solicitation package, including an Opt-Out Release
Form. But YesCare argues that Clark-El is bound by the third-party releases.
because of publication notice.2 - - L A : .

YesCare also argues that notices abdut the bankruptcy case in the underlying -+
litigation put some parties on notice and triggered a duty for claiménts to monitor
the bankruptcy court docket for matters that may impact their rights. For example,
objector “Fletcher” is currently an inmate in a Maryland correctional facility.?
Fletcher sued YesCare, Tehum, and certain other defendants in a Maryland District ™ . -
Court.? YesCare claims he was put on notice about 2025 plan confirmation issues—

17 Solicitation Order, ECF No.1813. : ) : : ‘ :
18 Exhibit A, ECF No. 2360-1; Certificate of Service of Solicitation Materials, ECF No. 1862 .

19 Plan, ECF No. 1815-1, at p. 14. . : . c

20 See ECF No. 2222; Civil Action No. 2:19-¢v-10673.

21 BCF No. 2295. '

22 BCF No. 2295, Exhibit A ..

22 ECF No. 2360-1.

24 WCF No. 2285.

25 BCF No. 2285.

4/6
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including releases between third parties—because Tehum filed a Suggestion of
Bankrupicy in November 2023 stating that Tehum had started a bankruptcy case.26
There is no evidence Fletcher received an Opt-Out Release Form or any other notice
about the Plan or its terms.

Each of these arguments-is wrong. First, there can never be constructive
notice of a consensual release between third-parties under a chapter 11 plan. The
Court approved publication notice was not for consensual third-party releases. The
plan proponents asked the Court to approve publication notice because it would
provide sufficient notice of the deadline to object to plan confirmation and the
confirmation hearing date for unknown creditors.2” There was a separate procedure
approved in the Solicitation Order that required parties to receive an Opt-Out
Release Form, which gave them the right to check a box and opt out of the releases.
Every party asked for a third-party release had to receive an Opt-Out Release
Form. These parties never received an Opt-Out Release Form, so they cannot be
bound by the third-party releases. There is more. The parties YesCare seeks to
enjoin are litigating against Tehum and/or YesCare Parties. Therefore, these
parties are known creditors constitutionally entitled to actual notice—and not
publication notice—béfore their itigation claims could be réleased under the Plan.
See, e.g., Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co., 339 U.S. 306; 31315 (1950); In
re Placid Oil Co., 753 F.3d 151, 154 (5th Cir. 2014). These claimants had to receive
actnal notice—i.e., the Opt-Out Release Form. And, again, the Solicitation Order
required it too.28 : .

- Finally, it appears there were some parties who were served ah Opt-Out -
Release Form and a Notice of Non-Voting Status instead of a ballot. These parties
are identified on Exhibit C to this Order. The Court will set a separate hearing for
these parties to consider additional legal considerations. The Court makes no
finding or ruling on these parties‘in this Order.

- 26 ECF No. 2360-1.
21 ECF No. 1741, at 7100.

28 YesCare relies on cases saying that “[o]nce creditors know about the bankruptcy, then they must
take steps to protect their rights.” In re Schepps Food Stores, Inc., 152 BR. 136, 138 (Bankr. S.D.
Tex. 1993). The quoted language is accurate, but it does not apply here. None of those cases involve
enforcing consensual releases between third parties. Any party who did not receive the Court
approved Opt-Out Release Form did not have an opportunity to express consent. So they could never
be hound by any other unrelated notice or pleading in the Tehum case. The Courts ruling here is

consistent with the U.S. Supreme Court's decision in Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 603 Us.
204 (2024).

5/6
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ORDER

For the reasons stated above, the Court ﬁ.nds and Orders that ]
1. The parties listed on Exhibit A to this Order were served an Opt-Out

Release Form and are bound by the consensual third-party releases in the
Plan. These pari:les are restrained and epjoined from: takmg any action to
prosecute any causes of action for the purpose of dnecﬂy, derectly, or
derrvatlvely co]lectmg Tecovering, or. recemngpay'ment sahsfachon, or

recovery - from any Released Party based on released Causes. ofActlon (as
such terms are deﬁned in the Plan).

. The parties: hsted on Ex]ublt B to this Order were not served an 0pt-0ut g
" Release Form and are not bound by the consensual th:rd-party releases in the

Plan.

. The parties ]Jsted on Exhlblt C to this Order are sub]ect to another hearmg

at a date to be. determmed.

4. The Court retains juris’diction to interpret and enforce this Order.

Signed ol August 7,2025 = . - g ( | - N

United States Bankruptcy Judde (/|

6/6
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EXHIBIT A

Bruman Alvarez 99.cv-02382(USDCD. Md)
Gregosy Barrow 22-cv-03322 (USDC BD. Pa)
Bahir Bell | " 21-¢v-03852 (USDC E-D. Pa.)
Austin Boutdn 22-¢v-00010 (USDC E.D. Mo,)
Christopher Brightly 21-cv-00127 (USDC D- Az.)
Jeri Byrd 23-cv-06005 (USDC W.D. Moy _
Michael Chapmian 20-cv-00007.(USDC MD. AL)
" Aakash Dalal PAS L 002379-1 (N.J. Sup. Ct)
Sean Deloatch 27 ov-01521 (USDCED. Pa)
Gordon Dittmer 21-cv-T7 (USDC W.D. Mich)
™ Gary Floyd T 19-v-0341 (USDC D Atiz) -
Jonathan Fly 20-cv-03310 (USDC D. Md.)

Vivian Franklin " 22-cv-03395 (USDC ED. Pa)

Rachell Garwood 19-cv-10707 (USDC B.D. Mich.)
Paul Harrison 210704166 (USDC WD, o)
Wilber Hasty " 22v-04054 (USDC WD, Mo,
LaJuan ‘Haye.sl 21-cv-04228 (USDC D. Mo) .

- Chase Helvey 19-cv-00136 (USDC E.D. Ky.)
Danny Hoskins 22-cv-00355 (USDC D, Md,)
Daztel Howard 220702603 (24-C-22-003390) (USDC D, Md)
Thomas Keeker 49D11-1603-CT-010712 (fnd. Sup. Ct.)

720040004920438
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- Janihe Lin. ~ | 2020-CA-000296 (St Luucie Cty. Gircuit Ct.)
adkLoyds . .~ 20-0v-00710 (USDC MLD. Term)
" Tyrome Maban - . - - 29-¢v-10439- (USDCED. Mich.)
Richie Majors . - 16-cv-13672 (USDC ED. Mich.)
Oscar Manzano-Mera | . 22v-03011 (USDCD.Md)
. Kerrie Milldiewicz < 20-cv-10017-(USDCED. Mich) -
| " Waheed Nelsom 19-cv-00449 (USDC.M.D. Fla.)
| Stephen Nivens T 23-cv-2298 (USDCD Md)
SwohmNelm | 23v-00827 (USDGD. Md)
G 1 01-0V-21-308 (Allegany Cty. Ct. Md.)
Machelle Peatson. - 19-cv-10707 USDC (ED. Mich)
" Darren Pederson ' 18-c\(-00513 (USDC D.-Az)
T RomRPerkms - | 29-ov-04T49.(USDE WD Mo)
Tremonti Perry 17-cv-00115 (USDC ED. Mo))
- "Wayne Resper . ‘ T C-01-CV-21-000274
' — Md. Circ. Ct. Allegany Oty.)
Jason Robinson : 21cv00608 (USDC D. Az)
" John Satterfield - | D-121-¢v-22-007860 Dist. Ct.
(ATlegany Co., Md.)
" Bradley Schwartz 2021-092282 (Maricopa Cty. Sup. Ct.)
Rickey Scott 21-002839
2:22-cv-10306
Cire. Ct., Jackson Cty.
MonShaddon | 19-cv-10707 (USDC ED. Mick) |
] Rebecca Smith = - " 19-cv-10707 (USDC E.D. Mich.)
Curtis Stewart T 18-cv-00229 (USDC E.D. Mo,)
2
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TP v— 20-cv-01376 (USDC D. Az)
Kevin Strickland 22-cv-06009 (USDC W.D. Mo)
Brandon Swallow 18-cv-01045 (USDCED. Mo)
Derico Thompson ' " 20-cv-158 (USDC WD, Mick)
David Toliver 22-¢v-00039 (_'USDC MD. Fla.)
Miarous Walker 21-ov-12874 (USDG ED. Mich)
Nafiz Watkins 20-cv-00208 (USDC D. Md)
Neal Willey ~Z2-ov-01394 (USDG D, Md)
Jim Williams 21-v-12534 (USDC E.D. Mich)
Gary Witers | 19-cv-00058 (USDC N.D. Fia)
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. "Ped:ro Amar?o..'

20-cv-01308 (USDC D. N.M)
" Mhichael Anderson 21v-03226 (USDC WD. Mo)
DeAndre Ballard 54002763 (USDC D, M)
Tisa Brown | 28-cv-12679 (USDC E.D. Mich) _
~Jefrey Bryant “22-cv-12238 (USDC E.D. Mich)
T Chmish Buoncristiang ' 23-&-02538 (ﬁsbc ED. Pa) |
James Ca]houn-El 24-cv-014§1 (USDCD. Md)
~David Caslion 240v-005T4 (USDCD. M)
g Pe— e 220702251 (USDC D. M)
Eiward Conaway 35-cv-00183 (USDG D M)
Fiasean Davis 24003606 (USDOD. M)
Jesse Dean 23-cv-00408 (USDC W.D. Mich.)
Andrew Dicks 23-cv-2464 (USDC D. Md))
Brandon Eisenbach 75-0v-00462 (USDCED. o)~
Michael Estelle 24cv-530 (USDC WD. Mich)
Jamonte Fletcher 23-cv-01570 (USDC D. M)
Jerry Fuller 94-cv-2925 (USDC ED. Pa)
Abraham Garcia-Ramos 24-cv-00522 (USDC D. Md.)
Choions Gl "23-¢v-01047 (USDC D. Md)
Ciios Grey 23-cv-01047 (USDC D. Md,)

Kevin Harrison

- 23-cv-00047 (USDC E.D. Mo.)

o
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%

Gregory Holden | 24—cv00105 %IEJS]iC D 1\/[&.)
Kennedy Holland 23-cv-01047 (USDC D. Md)
Stephenfoms ~34ov-00653 (USDC D, M)
~Marvin Jobmion 240v-10815 (USDC ED. Mich)
Timothy LJbertus 22-cv-01226 (USDC E.D. Mo..)
Trent Mason 24-cv-00459 (USDC E.D. Pa.)

" Renard McClain 24-cv-01489 (USDC D. Md))
~Amands Mitchell 21-CA-001895 (2d Jud. Circ., Leon Oty
Larry Parks 19-cv-00631 (USDC M.D. Fla,)

Jesus Patino 58 ov- 00537 '(US].)C‘E.D.IPa.)
Kevin Pich 23-09-01i45 (Phil. Cty: Ct. Common Pleas) -
R Sé“a'n‘R-dée'rs;u e ' 24-cv-00214(USDE D. Wy,) -
Sean Ryan 2ov-11105 (USDC ED_ W)
‘Todd Thomag ‘ 23‘-0%7-61355 (USDC MD. Fla.)
Henry Walker 22-cv-01761 (USDC M.D. Fla.) «
* Thurman Watson 23-¢v-03520 (USDC D.Md) -
- Shelton Wood

23-cv-01705 (USDC D. Md)

2
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EXHIBIT C!

" Rilwan Akinola " 22.cv-00657 (USDCD. Md)
s __| D-121-cv-22-007131 (D.C. Md. Alleghany Cty)
i " Benjamin Beach 22-cv-12105 (USDC E.D. Mich)
T 17-cv-00646 (USDC D. NJ)
“Audre Denmison. T o 15106 (5% O, Gt of el
"~ Deon Glemn 92-cv-10883 (USDC E.D. Mich)
“Dustin Hefley “31-cv-00041(USDC ED. Moy
Dante Jeter - ST ov02838 USDC D. MdL) -
Maurice Jones 22-cv-03079 (USDC W D. Mo)
" KethKely | 23-cv-2432 (USDC D, M)
Andrew Lyles- " 19cv-10673 (USDCED, Mich) |
BleonMcNamaza -~ -~ | 20¢vw04570(USDCED: Pa)
“Todd Nachtweith |~ 21-cv-00371 (USDC ED. Mo)
Macking Nettles - . 92-cv-00119 (USDC WD, Mich.)
Michael Perkins _ 21-cv-12720 (USDC ED. Micky)
Alfred Vela T 16.cv-51.(USDC N.D. Ind)
Daxiel Wichterman "16-cv-05796 (USDC ED. Pa))
Andrew Wolf ' 21-cv-00226 (USDC D. Idaho)
Ardra Young | 21-cv-12170 (USDC E.D. Mich,)

1 The parties listed here are all found on Exhibit H to the Solicitation Certificate of Service. The
Solicitation Certificate of Service states that all parties listed on Exhibit H received a Notice of Non-
Voting Stdtus instead of a ballot. ECF No. 1852, at p. 4. These parties are not otherwise listed on the
Solicitation Certificate of Service as having received a ballot. .
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